
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: March 11-12, 2009 

 Reference No.: 4.6 
 Action Item 
 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William D. Bronte 
 Chief,   
 Division of Rail 
 

Subject: HIGHWAY-RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY ACCOUNT (HRCSA) PROJECT  
 BASELINE AGREEMENTS 
 RESOLUTION GS1B-P-0809-03B 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached list of Highway-Railroad 
Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) baseline agreements in accordance with the Commission’s 
HRCSA Guidelines (Resolution GS1B-G-0708-01, as revised April 9, 2008) and HRCSA program 
adoption (Resolution GS1B-P-0809-01, dated August 28, 2008). 
 
The Department further recommends the Commission defer approval of the City of San Bruno’s 
baseline agreement until the local agency revisits their revised baseline construction start date.  
The revised date makes the project no longer competitive in the list of nominated projects.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
At the request of the Commission, the HRCSA baseline agreements executed by the Department 
and the local agencies are be submitted for the Commission’s approval prior to project allocation.  
Differences between the original project application and the executed baseline agreement are 
shaded in grey on the attachment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its August 28, 2008 meeting, the Commission adopted the HRCSA program and directed 
nominating agencies to provide executed project baseline agreements that set forth the proposed 
project scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery schedule, and estimated costs 
and funding plan.  The Commission also directed that the project baseline agreements be signed by 
the Director of the Department of Transportation and nominating agency executive directors. 
 
In accordance with Resolution GS1B-G-0708-01, as revised April 9, 2008, the nominating 
agencies for the projects listed in the Attachment have provided an executed project baseline 
agreement to the Department.  Department staff has reviewed these project baseline agreements 
and has determined that they set forth the proposed project scope, measurable expected 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  4.6 
 March 11-12, 2009 

 Page 2 of 2 
 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

performance benefits, delivery schedule, project funding plan, include the required signatures and 
are consistent with the Commission’s HRCSA Guidelines. 
 
The baseline agreement for the City of Richmond Bay Marina project is pending.  The City is 
requesting that the project be programmed in the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
program under concurrent Resolution TCIF-P-0809-10.  If the Commission approves the City’s 
request for TCIF funding, the project will be de-programmed from the HRCSA program. 
 
Attachment 



Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) Program
Project Baseline Agreements

(Dollars in Thousands)

Reference No.: 4.6
March 11-12, 2009

Attachment

ID Cnty Applicant Title PUC 
Rank

Appl.
Enviro.
Clear.

Baseline
Enviro.
Clear.

Appl.
Const.
Start

Baseline
Const.
Start

 Application
Total

Project Cost 

 Baseline
Total

Project Cost 

 HRCSA
Amount

Approved 

8 KER County of Kern BNSF Grade Separation at 7th Standard Rd/Santa Fe Way 89 May-06 May-06 Apr-09 Apr-09 28,853,000$        28,853,000$        9,926,000$          

44 SM PCJPB San Mateo Bridges Grade Separation 58 Jun-04 Aug-09 Apr-09 Dec-09 46,521,000$        46,521,000$        5,000,000$          

12 LA City of Los Angeles North Spring Street Grade Separation Reconstruction 43 Dec-05 Dec-05 Jul-09 Jun-10 48,764,000$        48,764,000$        5,001,000$          

11 LA City of Los Angeles Riverside Drive Grade Separation Replacement 66 Dec-05 Dec-05 Jul-09 Jun-10 54,465,000$        57,965,000$        5,000,000$          

14 LA ACE Nogales Street Grade Separation 10 Jan-09 Jan-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 84,000,000$        84,049,000$        25,600,000$        

39 SF PCJPB Jerrold Avenue & Quint Street Bridges Grade Separation 81 Sep-08 Sep-09 Dec-09 Jul-10 41,661,000$        41,619,000$        10,000,000$        

18 MER City of Merced G Street Undercrossing 74 Jun-08 Jun-08 Mar-10 Mar-10 18,000,000$        18,000,000$        9,000,000$          

1 ALA City of Fremont Warren Avenue Grade Separation 97 Jul-02 Jul-02 Apr-10 Apr-10 51,218,000$        51,564,000$        9,600,000$          

9 KER County of Kern Hageman Road/BNSF Railroad Grade Separation 69 Aug-08 Aug-08 Jun-10 Jun-10 35,300,000$        35,300,000$        17,650,000$        

47 TUL City of Tulare Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation 83 Dec-08 Dec-08 Jun-10 Jun-10 14,486,000$        14,486,000$        7,156,000$          

43 SJ City of Stockton Lower Sacramento Road at UPRR Grade Separation 63 Jul-07 Jul-07 Jul-10 Jul-10 34,000,000$        34,000,000$        10,000,000$        

457,268,000$      461,121,000$      113,933,000$      

33 SD City of San Diego Park Boulevard at Harbor Drive/Pedestrian Bridge Jun-06 Jun-06 Jun-08 Jun-08 29,400,000$        27,000,000$        6,000,000$          

13 LA SCRRA Broadway-Brazil Street Grade Crossing Improvements May-06 May-06 Sep-09 Sep-09 6,500,000$          6,500,000$          3,000,000$          

29 SAC City of Sacramento 6th Street Overcrossing & 7th Street Undercrossing Dec-07 Dec-07 Nov-09 Nov-09 35,814,000$        35,814,000$        17,968,000$        

2 ALA City of Fremont Kato Road Grade Separation 118 Apr-09 Apr-09 Apr-10 Apr-10 40,239,000$        40,239,000$        10,000,000$        

48 TUL City of Tulare Cartmill Avenue Grade Separation 109 Dec-08 Dec-08 Jun-10 Jun-10 22,760,000$        22,760,000$        11,293,000$        

46 TUL County of Tulare Betty Drive Grade Separation May-09 May-09 Jun-10 Jun-10 27,683,000$        28,075,000$        12,175,000$        

40 SJ Port of Stockton Port of Stockton Expressway 116 Nov-09 Nov-09 Jun-10 Jun-10 11,500,000$        11,500,000$        4,400,000$          

41 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (East) Grade Separation 100 Jul-07 Jul-07 Jul-10 Jul-10 31,000,000$        31,000,000$        8,500,000$          

42 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (West) Grade Separation 106 Jul-07 Jul-07 Jul-10 Jul-10 25,000,000$        25,000,000$        8,500,000$          

20 ORA City of Irvine Sand Canyon Grade Separation 35 Sep-08 Sep-03 Aug-10 Aug-10 56,604,000$        54,604,000$        8,000,000$          

286,500,000$      282,492,000$      89,836,000$        

45 SM PCJPB San Bruno Grade Separation 8 Dec-08 Jan-09 Jul-10 Dec-10 165,000,000$      165,000,000$      30,000,000$        

5 CC City of Richmond Marina Bay Grade Separation Jun-09 Jun-09 Sep-10 Oct-13 37,500,000$        37,500,000$        5,000,000$          

202,500,000$      202,500,000$      35,000,000$        

5,000,000$          

243,769,000$      Total Program

Recommended Baseline Agreements for Part 1 - Construction Start by December 2010 and PUC Ranked

Recommended Baseline Agreements for Part 2 - Construction Start by December 2010 with 50% or more Non-State Funding

Baseline Agreements Recommended for Deferral

Bond Admin Fees

Baseline Agreement to be Submitted

California Transportation Commission 1 of 1 February 25, 2009


	4_6 BIr HRCSA
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: March 11-12, 2009
	Reference No.: 4.6
	Prepared by: William D. Bronte
	RECOMMENDATION:


	4_6 Attr HRCSA
	Baseline Agreements


